instruments that have not been derecognised as at 1 June 2018 (date of initial application) and has not applied

the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1 June 2018. The difference

between carrying amounts as at 31 May 2018 and the carrying amounts as at 1 June 2018 are recognised in the

opening retained profits and other components of equity, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared

under IAS 39.

Accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 are disclosed in Note 3.

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and

other items under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application of IFRS 9, 1 June 2018.

Available

for-sale

(“AFS”)

investments

RMB’000

Long-term

investments

designated

as fair value

through

profit or loss

(“FVTPL”)

RMB’000

Financial

assets at

FVTPL

as new

measurement

category under

IFRS 9

RMB’000

Trade

receivables

RMB’000

Retained

profits

RMB’000

Closing balance

  at 31 May 2018 — IAS 39 380,000 124,929 — 6,348 106,059

Effect arising from initial

  application of IFRS 9:

  Reclassification

  From AFS investments (a) (380,000) — 380,000 — —

  From long-term investments

    designated at FVTPL (b) — (124,929) 124,929 — —

Remeasurement
Impairment under ECL model (c) — — — (186) (186)

Opening balance
  at 1 June 2018 — IFRS 9 — — 504,929 6,162 105,873

113KOOLEARN TECHNOLOGY HOLDING LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

2	 Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting
Standards (Continued)
(a)	 AFS investments

At the date of initial application of IFRS 9, the Group’s investments in wealth management products of RMB380,000,000 previously

carried at fair value were reclassified from AFS investments to financial assets at FVTPL. There is no fair value gains or losses relating

to those investments previously recorded at AFS reserve and therefore no adjustment were made to retained profits upon initial